in such county or any town thereof as said county commissioners shall by resolution adopted and entered in their minutes, which taxes may be in addition to the amount permitted to be levied for county purposes.

SEC. 3. Such fund shall be expended by the county How expended. commissioners severally in the construction, maintenance and repair of county or town roads and bridges in such county as now provided by law.

SEC. 4. All acts or parts of act inconsistent with

this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

95 C 288 97 - 273

## CHAPTER 288.

S. F. No. 500.

An act authorizing boards of county commissioners, in certain cases, to allow county treasurers and auditors compensation for clerk hire.

Clerk hire for county officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That in all counties whose treasurers When allowed. and auditors are allowed no compensation for clerk hire, and who receive salaries under special laws, not exceeding thirteen hundred dollars, each, per annum, the board of county commissioners are hereby authorized, if in their judgment clerk help is necessary or proper, to allow to each of such officers, as compensation for clerk hire, annually, a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be inforce from and after its passage.

Approved March 27th, 1895.